accepted valuation method, the option pricing model
("OPM"), which considers the share classes as call options
on the total shareholders’ equity value according to

Annual ReportBack to Index 166page

The following assumptions were used in the Black-Scholes
model to determine the fair value of the asset:

2022 2021
Expected time to maturity 5 years

Volatility 55% —%

Risk-free interest rate 2.51% —%

The carrying amount of this investment has changed as
follows:

Amounts in US$ ‘000 2022 2021
1 January — —
Investment 7,933 —
Fair value changes (1,185) —
Currency translation 79 —
Balance at December 31 6,827 —

Sensitivity analysis
To illustrate the exposure of the carrying value of the
investment to further fair value movements as a result of
changes in the economic environment, a sensitivity analysis
of fair value has been prepared over the key drives most
affected by the current uncertainties. It is possible that there
will be movements in these key inputs after December 31,
2022. While it is unlikely that these reported inputs would

move in isolation, these sensitivities have been performed
independently to illustrate the impact each individual input
has on the reported fair value and they do not represent
management's estimate at December 31, 2022.

The main assumptions in determination of the equity value
are shown in below table

Preference share BioConnection (in million US$)

Revenue level Fair value Discount rate Fair value EBITDA margin Fair value

-10.0% 5.8 -2.0% 7.4 -5.0% 6.2

-5.0% 6.3 -1.0% 7.0 -2.5% 6.5

Base case 6.8 Base case 6.8 Base case 6.8

+5.0% 7.3 +1.0% 6.6 +2.5% 7.1

+10.0% 7.6 +2.0% 6.4 +5.0% 7.4

The impact of the remaining variables on the Black-Scholes
model are shown in below table:

Preference share BioConnection (in million US$)

Time to maturity Fair value Volatility Fair value

 - 2 years 8.2 -10.0% 7.8

 - 1 year 7.5 -5.0% 7.3

Base case 6.8 Base Case 6.8

 + 1 year 6.3 +5.0% 6.4

 + 2 years 5.8 +10.0% 6.0

Annual ReportBack to Index 167page

Name of entity Place of business
% of ownership interest Nature of

relationship
Measurement
method2022 2021

Orchard Therapeutics Plc. London, UK 1.00% 1.00% Investment Fair value

The fair value as at December 31, 2022 was determined on the
basis of the trading price as at that date.

Amounts in US$ ‘000 Carrying amount

1 January 2021 —

Initial recognition 4,589

Fair value adjustments through OCI (3,077)

Currency translation (63)

Carrying value at December 31, 2021 1,449

Initial recognition —

Fair value adjustments through OCI (950)

Currency translation (96)

[…]

There is no impact on the total amount of inventory at
hand, nor the primary financial statements. The table below
shows a summary of the disclosure impact of the inventory
reclassification in the prior year closing balance.

Amounts in US$ ‘000 2022 2021

Trade receivables 20,964 18,076

Prepaid expenses 2,288 2,392

Value added tax 1,453 2,486

Other receivables 1,117 2,363

Taxes and social securities 1,797 4,666

Balance at December 31 27,619 29,983

16. Trade and other receivables

can be returned to inventory. The costs of vials used in
preclinical and clinical programs are presented under the
research and development costs.

Cost of inventories included in the cost of sales in 2022
amounted US$17.4 million (2021: US$19.1 million). The main
portion of inventories at 31 December 2022 have expiration
dates starting beyond 2023 and are all expected to be sold
and/or used before expiration.

Pharming management has assessed the different
production stages, including the classification of Pharming’s
goods at every separate stage. Based on the assessment,
Pharming management concluded that applying a

Amounts in US$'000 December 31, 2021
As previously reported Adjustment December 31, 2021

Restated amount

Finished Goods 13,560 (3,707) 9,853

Work in Progress 9,606 7,305 16,911

Raw Materials 4,144 (3,598) 546

Total inventory 27,310 — 27,310

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for
goods sold in the ordinary course of business. They
are generally due for settlement within 30-60 days and
therefore are all classified as current. The Company’s
outstanding trade receivables are mainly related to the
sales in the U.S. The decrease in trade receivables relates
to timing of customer orders and payments around year-
end

The Company did not recognize any expected credit losses.
Pharming measures the loss allowance for trade receivables
at an amount equal to lifetime ECL. The expected credit
losses on trade receivables are estimated using a provision